February 18, 1997

Dina P. Gartland

19192 Shoreline Lane, #8

Huntington Beach, CA  92648

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑97‑047

Dear Ms. Gartland:

This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act".)  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.

QUESTION

As an employee for the City of Irvine, may you represent a source of income to you before the Irvine City Council?                                                                                                       

CONCLUSION

No, the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act will prohibit you from attempting to use your official position to influence any governmental decision which will have a material financial effect on your private sector source of income.                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

FACTS

You are employed with the City of Irvine as a Council Aide and you work directly for Mayor Christina Shea.  It is your responsibility to research issues that are of interest to the mayor and report your findings directly to her.  In this capacity, you often contact city and county staff to obtain additional information or insight into city related issues.  You are not specifically designated in the Conflict of Interest Code for the City of Irvine.

You have now become a consultant on a project in the city, the Irvine Ice Arena, that is seeking development approval from the City of Irvine.  The arena's developer has also requested the city council to consider a reduction in city fees.  As a consultant for the ice arena, you want to represent the developer's request before the city council.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

Presumably, you have received or have been promised $250 from Irvine Ice Arena within the previous twelve months.  Thus, the Irvine Ice Arena is a disqualifying source of income to you.

The term "public official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  Although you are not specifically designated in the Conflict of Interest Code for the City of Irvine, you are a public official subject to the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act.

Accordingly, as a public official, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the Irvine Ice Arena.

With regard to a decision which is before the city council, you are attempting to use your official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, you contact, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the city council.   (Regulation 18700.1)  (Copy enclosed.)  Attempts to influence include appearances or contacts on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Id.)  Therefore, you may not appear before the city council to represent your private sector source of income.

For additional guidance, I have also enclosed Regulation 18700 which sets forth instances in which a public official is considered to be making or participating in making a government decision.  If you have further questions regarding this matter, please phone me at (916) 322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel,

By:  Julia Butcher

Graduate Assistant, Legal

Division

